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-tc) if not, the reasons for the delay and the action taken to expedite the sane 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TI1E
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING
INDUSTRIES (SHRI GIRIDHAR GO-
MAKGO) : (a) The team has since submitted its report regarding status of Mjs Pepsi Foods Private Ltd. till December,
1990 to the Government

(b) The team has. inter alia, reported that :

(i) The Company has set up plants for potatojgram processing, M>ft drink concentrate and fruit and vegetable processing in Punjab.

(ii) The Company has also taken steps to encourage the farmers in developing nursery protected under polythene cover for growing Tomato seedlings and to grow good qualify high yielding hybrid tomatoes by adopting deep chieselin^ techniques.

(iii) Equipment foi the manufacture of apple juice concentrate and peer juice concentrate as well as concentration with energy saving diffusion process have not been imported!
commissioned.

(iv) The sale turnover or roft drink concentrate has apparently been depressed.

*v) No experts of own manufactured products i.e. fruit and vegetable products, processed potato|grain products and soft drink concentrate manufactured in the three units under the Pepsi Project for which LOI|FC approval was granted has
been made.

<c) Does not arise.

OBSERVANCE OF CLOSED HOLIDAYS
IN KENDRIYA BHANDAR

2*5. SHRI RAJ NTH SONKA&
SHAStRI : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

t"
(a) whether the Kendriya Bhandar are observing more number of closed holidays in respect of its branch stores than what Is being observed by the Super Bazar brandi stores;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken that the working hours and working days of both the Super Bazar and the Kendriya Bhandar are identical to ensure least inconvenience to the
c rnsumm which the consumers are facing now in view o{ frequent holidays in the branch stores of Kendriya Bhandar ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBUC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS (SHRI-
MATI MARGARET ALVA) : (a) Yes
Sir

fb) Ih e Kendriya Bhandar and Super Ba?ar are separate organisations having then otvn policies i elating to working hours and holidays

(O II may not be feasible to bring the i.oikmg hours and working days of both the organisations on par at this stage.

LTC FACILITIES TO GOVERNMENT
SERVANTS

296. SHRI RAJNATH SONKARSHA-
SHTRI : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the reply given on 25th February, 1991 to Unatarred Question No. 297 and state :

(a) whether the embargo on availing of LTC facility by the Government employees, has since been lifted ;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor and by when it will be lifted ;

(c) whether the time to avail the LTC facility for the four years block 1986-89 which was extended upto June, 1991 has been further extended upto September,
1991 ; and

(d) the facilities proposed to be provided to the employees at the visiting places to make their journeys happy, pleasant and meaningful ?

